502980960 09/18/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3027559

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN W. CARLSON	09/15/2014
RAYMOND G.F. ABRY	09/13/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CCR TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.	
Street Address:	5 RICHARD WAY SW, SUITE 300	
City:	CALGARY	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T3E 7M8	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14379345

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (832)548-8085

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 832-548-8080

**Email:** ewerner@bushmanlawfirm.com

Correspondent Name: ERIN J. WERNER

Address Line 1: 1001 WEST LOOP SOUTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 810

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CCR-28	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIN J. WERNER	
SIGNATURE:	/Erin J. Werner/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2014	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=CCR\_28\_Assignment\_signed#page1.tif source=CCR\_28\_Assignment\_signed#page2.tif

PATENT 502980960 REEL: 033764 FRAME: 0169

Attorney Docket No.: CCR-28

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Stephen W. Carlson, a citizen of the Canada and resident of Cypress, TX; and Raymond G. F. Abry, a citizen of Canada and resident of Alberta, Canada, have made an invention in **Process for Removing Salts from a Processing Liquid** for which has been filed an application for Letters Patent having serial number U.S. 14/379,345, filed August 18, 2014, a national phase application of PCT/US2013/026729 filed February 19, 2013, and claiming priority to U.S. Application 61/600,854, filed February 20, 2012.

WHEREAS, we represent and warrant that we are owners of said invention and application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, CCR Technologies, Ltd. a Canadian Limited Partnership, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," and having a place of business at 5 Richard Way SW, Suite 300, Calgary, Alberta T3E 7M8, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein, (b) said application, including any future provisional applications, utility applications including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said inventions, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment and sale not been made.

Each of us covenants and agrees that he will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention, (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record, and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and all said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals and extension to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment as set forth below:

Date:	Solar W. Carl
	Stephen W. Carlson
Date:	
	Raymond G. F. Abry

PATENT REEL: 033764 FRAME: 0170

Attorney Docket No.: CCR-28

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Stephen W. Carlson, a citizen of the Canada and resident of Cypress. TX; and Raymond G. F. Abry, a citizen of Canada and resident of Alberta, Canada, have made an invention in **Process for Removing Salts from a Processing Liquid** for which has been filed an application for Letters Patent having serial number U.S. 14/379,345, filed August 18, 2014, a national phase application of PCT/US2013/026729 filed February 19, 2013, and claiming priority to U.S. Application 61/600,854, filed February 20, 2012.

WHEREAS, we represent and warrant that we are owners of said invention and application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, CCR Technologies, Ltd. a Canadian Limited Partnership, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE," and having a place of business at 5 Richard Way SW, Suite 300, Calgary, Alberta T3E 7M8, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over and by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein, (b) said application, including any future provisional applications, utility applications including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions thereof, and (c) all United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said inventions, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions and all foreign countries, including the right to file applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment and sale not been made.

Each of us covenants and agrees that he will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention, (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record, and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent based on said application and all said divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, renewals and extension to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have duly executed this assignment as set forth below:

Date:	Stephen W. Carlson
Date: September 18, 2014	Raymond G. F. Apry

PATENT REEL: 033764 FRAME: 0171

RECORDED: 09/18/2014